

The New York City Council

Legislation Text

File #: Res 0865-2011, Version: *

Preconsidered Res. No. 865

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Expense Budget.

By Council Member Recchia

Whereas, On June 29, 2010 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2011 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local, aging and youth discretionary funding, and by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding pursuant to certain initiatives in accordance therewith; and

Whereas, On June 19, 2009 the City Council adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2010 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Immigrant Opportunity Initiative in accordance therewith; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for the NYPD - Patrol Borough Staten Island, an organization receiving local discretionary funding in the amount of \$22,000 within the budget of the New York Police Department in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget to read: "To Purchase

Tomcat Two hand-held stationary traffic radar guns with battery packs and chargers, One Flashcam for surveillance, Twenty widescreen navigators, One motion-activated 16-channel digital video recorder for training."; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for the Community Center of the Rockaway Peninsula, Inc., an organization receiving local discretionary funding in the amount of \$50,000 within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget to read: "To support vocational program including classroom instruction and job referral services."; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for The Sunnyside Gardens Preservation Alliance, Inc., an organization receiving local discretionary funding in the amount of \$3,500 within the budget of the Department of Small Business Services to read: "Sunnyside Gardens Historic street signage (brown signs) & the purchase of imprinted tote bags for volunteers."; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for Yeled V'Yalda Early Childhood Center, Inc., an organization receiving youth discretionary funding in the amount of \$20,000 within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development to read: "To support the aquatic therapy program, which is intended to help the motor and locomotion development of children ages 2-21."; now, therefore be it

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for the NYPD - Patrol Borough Staten Island, an organization receiving local discretionary funding in the amount of \$22,000 within the budget of the New York Police Department in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget to read: "To Purchase Tomcat Two hand-held stationary traffic radar guns with battery packs and chargers, One Flashcam for surveillance, Twenty widescreen navigators, One motion-activated 16-channel digital video recorder for

training."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for the Community Center of the Rockaway Peninsula, Inc., an organization receiving local discretionary funding in the amount of \$50,000 within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget to read: "To support vocational program including classroom instruction and job referral services."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for The Sunnyside Gardens Preservation Alliance, Inc., an organization receiving local discretionary funding in the amount of \$3,500 within the budget of the Department of Small Business Services to read: "Sunnyside Gardens Historic street signage (brown signs) & the purchase of imprinted tote bags for volunteers."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for Yeled V'Yalda Early Childhood Center, Inc., an organization receiving youth discretionary funding in the amount of \$20,000 within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development to read: "To support the aquatic therapy program, which is intended to help the motor and locomotion development of children ages 2-21."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 1; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving aging discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 2; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving youth discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 3; and be it further

File #: Res 0865-2011, Version: *

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Immigrant Opportunity Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 4; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the MWBE Leadership Association Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 5; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Immigrant Opportunity Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 6.

TE 6-14-11